Act 953 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 953 SB135

By: Senator Dowd

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 3-9-202(8) TO PROVIDE THAT RESTAURANTS HOLDING A PERMIT FOR THE SALE OF MIXED DRINKS TO THE PUBLIC MUST SERVE MEALS AT LEAST FIVE (5) DAYS A WEEK, INSTEAD OF SIX (6) DAYS A WEEK; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 3-9-202(8) is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(8) 'Restaurant' means any public or private place kept, used, maintained, advertised, and held out to the public or to a private or restricted membership as a place where complete meals are served and where complete meals are actually and regularly served, without sleeping accomodations, such place being provided with adequate and sanitary kitchen and dining equipment and a seating capacity of at least fifty (50) people and having employed therein a sufficient number and kind of employees to prepare, cook, and serve suitable food for its guests or members. With the exception of holidays, vacations, and periods of redecorating, each day that the outlet is open for business, at least one (1) meal per day shall be served. The outlet shall be opened a minimum of five (5) days per week;"

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 27, 1989